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SUBCOMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
Steven A. Horsford, Chair 
Senator Joyce Woodhouse, Vice Chair 
Senator Maurice E. Washington 
 
STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
Marsheilah D. Lyons, Committee Policy Analyst 
Shauna Kirk, Committee Secretary 
 
OTHERS PRESENT: 
 
Bobbette Bond, Health Services Coalition 
Valerie M. Rosalin, RN, Director, Office for Consumer Health Assistance, Bureau 

for Hospital Patients 
Scott M. Craigie, President, Alrus Consulting 
Bill M. Welch, President and CEO, Nevada Hospital Association 
James L. Wadhams, Attorney at Law, Jones Vargas; Nevada Hospital 

Association 
Karen Massey, MHA, FACMPE, CPMSM, Chief Administrative Officer, Northern 

Nevada Emergency Physicians 
 
CHAIR HORSFORD: 
We will talk as a subcommittee on Senate Bill (S.B.) 157 for potential options 
that we can report to the full Committee. 
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SENATE BILL 157: Limits the amount that certain hospitals and physicians may 

charge for the provision of certain services and care. (BDR 40-808) 
 
BOBBETTE BOND (Health Services Coalition): 
I have outlined my testimony, and you have been given of copy of it (Exhibit C). 
We appreciate being able to respond to the document that was presented by 
Senator Horsford last week. Most of my testimony is going to be based on the 
document that was released last Friday when the subcommittee first met and 
talked about the focus on patient impact and on shared responsibility between 
patients, providers and the payers. We feel the document that was provided 
captures most of the issues we have and that we heard. We like the way the 
issue was framed, and we really like the direction it takes. We heard from some 
of the emergency-room (ER) doctors and appreciate their perspective and 
experiences. We did not hear anyone explain what “billed charges” are actually 
based on. We feel what the hospitals and the providers in the hospitals base 
“billed charges” on are at the heart of our issue. We did not feel that has been 
explained or addressed. In the hospitals, the billed charges are based on a 
chargemaster that they report to the State. To us, it is based on a 
chargemaster, and it is based on whatever the hospitals want to charge that 
year. To the providers, the billed charges seem to be based on whatever they 
want to charge as well. That is our orientation. You did hear from some of the 
patients.  
 
The Culinary Health Fund data shows there had been 974 cases in 1 year of 
noncontracted physician care in a contracted facility. The rest of the health 
plans in the Health Services Coalition are putting together their data. One health 
plan was able to provide several dozen cases. Some plans are still trying to 
figure out how to pull out their billed charges and separate them in their claim 
system. They all know they are having a big issue with this. Our issues are the 
scale of difference between a contracted rate and a billed charge, and are 
unsustainable. It is unsustainable to the families and to the health plans. The 
Northern Nevada Health Coalition is having enormous problems, as they have 
testified through letters regarding not having the hospitals contracted. If you 
have an entire network where half of the hospitals are contracted or where 
many patients go into a non-contractive hospital, the impact is of such great 
scale that no health plan or patient base can sustain it. Billed charges are just 
too far away from what is sustainable inside contracting and what health plans 
have to work with for resources. They did send you a letter that provided their 
experience of over $500 million in “billed charges” that they have paid at 

http://www.leg.state.nv.us/Session/75th2009/Bills/SB/SB157.pdf�
http://www.leg.state.nv.us/Session/75th2009/Exhibits/Senate/HR/SHR951C.pdf�


Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on Health and Education 
April 10, 2009 
Page 3 
 
97 percent of the billed-charge rate. That was provided to you in the first 
hearing. 
 
We met with the Division of Insurance (DOI). While our trust funds are not 
overseen by DOI, it was an informative experience, because we learned that it is 
not just trust funds experiencing this. The DOI confirmed that “billed charges” 
and “balance billing” has been an ongoing problem in this State for a long time.  
 
In 2000, there was an article printed in the local press about the impact of billed 
charges on patients. This is an issue happening in all of the plans and with all 
the patients. I was happy to have the Office for Consumer Health Assistance 
(OCHA) support some of the patients that are experiencing this. They reported 
that the Bureau for Hospital Patients has 570 cases that were just related to 
hospital issues, and more than 70 percent of them had an out-of-network 
provider component. It is more than half of the cases coming to the OCHA 
regarding hospitals involved with the noncontracted issue. It is because the 
“billed charges” are so high that patients have no recourse but to try to find 
another solution. In summary, this is draining the patients’ pocketbooks and the 
health plans that are facing increasingly limited resources. It seems like a small 
problem, but it is a big hole. We appreciate the focus on patient impact. Billed 
charges that occur in situations that patients have no control over, we accept a 
fair restriction.  
 
While S.B. 157 in its original form was, according to testimony by Bill Welch 
and others, too broad, limiting it and scaling it back down to where patients 
really have no control is an appropriate way to frame the bill. We are in favor of 
making that happen. Billed charges happen to patients when they have no 
control. It is not based on market supply, and it is not based on market 
demands. It was interesting to have a doctor in the ER give the story about a 
hotel room. He testified that he would not want the Legislature to oversee 
hotel-room costs and charges. That is our point. If a patient knew they were 
going to be sick, they might not be scheduling a trip to Las Vegas to stay in a 
hotel they cannot afford. However, they can very well end up in the ER at a 
time when they cannot afford it or need surgery that has to be scheduled when 
they cannot afford it.  
 
There are two times that patients have no control that we would like you to 
focus on. One is doctors in contracted hospitals who do not contract. The 
patients are doing what they are supposed to do. They cannot be expected to 
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stand up from the operating table and ask who the anesthesiologist is and make 
sure that they do not receive a $10,000 bill for that. The hospitals and doctors 
do not have the setup to do that, and the patient is not in charge of that. The 
second time is when patients end up in a noncontracted hospital for a true 
emergency when they cannot control it. I know that Senator Washington has 
spent a lot of time learning and trying to figuring out the impact of protocols. 
Transport protocols do have a piece in this issue. The transport protocols are 
being created by emergency medical technicians (EMT) based on hospitals 
starting a new program and needing help to make sure patients access it. The 
EMT protocols are then opened and redone. It is happening now with 
stroke-destination protocols, and it has happened in the past. Right now, they 
are reopened for pediatric protocols. These are cases where the patient does not 
get to choose where they end up. Specifically, there is a street in Las Vegas 
that depending on what side of the street you get into an accident will depend 
on which hospital you will go to.  
 
This is a real issue with the transport protocols. While the trauma protocols 
make a lot of sense to us, they do not make much sense from a patient 
payment perspective. One of the specific things we heard in testimony from 
several doctors was “usual and customary.” Several doctors talked about this 
and so did Mr. Welch. The doctors complained about it. Those complaints are 
related to the attorney general in New York, who is already investigating it, and 
we agree. Using “usual and customary” is a problem for all of us. Billed charges 
do not mean anything; “usual and customary” does not mean anything. They 
are not tethered back to anything that has to do with “cost” or “cost plus.” The 
insurance industry comes up with a definition and method, and it is not easy to 
validate. It is skewed towards lower reimbursement. Ingenix is a database in 
New York that United Healthcare bought that creates a table of what “usual and 
customary” charges will be by region. Other plans buy that database, and they 
pay claims based on “usual and customary” in places where they do not have a 
contract. The attorney general in New York has gotten involved because they 
realized how skewed that database is to lower reimbursement. There will be 
lawsuits because the doctors have been under-reimbursed. We agree with the 
doctors that “usual and customary” is not an effective way to try to come up 
with a payment scale. It is no different to us than “billed charges.” If the 
providers created one, it would probably be just as difficult for us, because it is 
still based on things that you cannot identify. We also heard a lot of discussion 
on charity-care policies, but not much connection with the insured. We are 
happy that there are charity-care policies on the books. We have looked at them 
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before and understand them. We have been involved in legislation about 
charity-care reporting and uninsured policies on the books for the hospitals. 
Having 30 percent off the “billed charges” is helpful to the uninsured, but it is 
still “billed charges” and is still thin air. Using that as a reimbursement model 
does not solve the problem of a specific, hard-coated, understandable 
reimbursement model. Mr. Welch also talked about unintended consequences 
and suggested that more people will come to the ER in an ambulance under this 
bill to access the discounted rate. We do not agree with that. We can reframe 
this issue so that only people having a true emergency are able to have the rate 
reduced to something that has a bottom or top to it. It would not matter that 
they were transported beyond their control, or they came in and it was beyond 
their control. If the person was transported and not in a true emergency, they 
still would not get the emergency benefit of the limited impact. The patient does 
not have any less responsibility to access care the right way with this bill. The 
transport protocols would only affect, according to Mr. Welch, 5 percent of the 
patients that are true emergency patients. We do not believe that increased use 
of the emergency-medical system is going to happen from this. The biggest 
thing that we keep hearing is that insurance is the problem. If so, then the 
model that you outlined last week addresses that in a way that makes the 
providers come to the table, does not push more responsibility and liability on 
patients and makes the health-care system and health-care payers be part of the 
solution.  
 
The new proposal places some responsibility on the insurance industry that did 
not exist in the original bill. It requires insurance companies to negotiate, pay 
promptly and guarantee to doctors that if the insurance companies do not 
negotiate in good faith, they will receive more than most insurance contracts 
pay for and provide now. The insurance industries do not want to pay 
200 percent of Medicare. It is more than we pay in contracts by approximately 
50 percent. In general, 200 percent of Medicare is generous in terms of 
covering costs. It is substantially more than we would normally pay. It does not 
immediately or in short-term or long-term, change our need to contract. First, 
we need to contract or negotiate with those providers because 200 percent of 
Medicare is something we can only afford in those few cases where there is no 
patient control. It would not encourage us to stop contracting in any way. It is a 
specific amount of money. It is not an abstract number; it is not a made-up 
number like “billed charges” and “usual and customary,” and it is profitable for 
the providers. We heard some disagree with that, so we suggest two ways to 
protect the providers on this issue without giving up the idea of a clean and 
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specific payment rate. They could freeze 200 percent of Medicare at the 2008 
or 2009 rates, whichever the doctors and hospitals like better, and then not 
update it without coming back to the doctors and hospitals.  
 
There was testimony of a projection that Medicare is going to start paying less 
and less. This would eliminate that fear from the doctors that they are going to 
get a decreasing piece of the pie every single time Medicare changes its rates. 
We would be in favor of doing that. If Medicare payments are decreased, the 
providers involved are not impacted. If this is unacceptable, then allow the 
providers to provide their cost data and require the payers to pay cost plus 
50 percent for the care. We went through the numbers the hospitals provided 
and provided those to our data department. We found an error in the way those 
are calculated. I provided to the subcommittee a list of diagnosis-related groups 
(DRGs) (Exhibit D). In that, you will see what would happen under Medicare at 
200 percent for each of those patients that were presented by the hospitals, 
what happens with transfer DRGs, and how it is compensated when a patient 
has to change hospitals. We also would like to require that the bill language be 
written so that all plans are impacted. This is not an effort by the Taft-Hartley 
Fund to not participate in the solution. If there is a bill drafted in a way that 
affects the industry that we can support, we would like to be included in it so 
providers know they are going to get reimbursement from everybody. In 
summary, this has been going on for years. It is at least a decade-old problem. 
Billed charges beyond a patient’s control really do amount to price gouging. It is 
not much different from having to go to the only gas pump in town to fill up 
with gas for $10 instead of $1 or $3 because it is the only pump in town. It is 
actually worse than that, because with a car you can choose to walk. Other 
states are working on this problem. In California, patients with a health 
maintenance organization that access care through a contracted hospital cannot 
get balance billed by the doctors at all. They are accessing care the right way, 
they are using a contracted system, and they are going through the system the 
way the plan requires. The doctors are not allowed to balance bill. That is not 
what we are proposing, but that is considered as patients, plan and provider 
responsibility. In New Jersey, the legislature is working on legislation that 
hospitals would have to base their uninsured payments on Medicare plus 
15 percent for those that are uninsured at 500 percent of the poverty level or 
less. They are tying it to the poverty level of the patient. Medicare plus 
15 percent is their solution and that is a lot less money that 200 percent of 
Medicare. In the end, the solution best designed by the Legislature would be a 
system that ensures equitable responsibility and accountability from the 

http://www.leg.state.nv.us/Session/75th2009/Exhibits/Senate/HR/SHR951D.pdf�


Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on Health and Education 
April 10, 2009 
Page 7 
 
stakeholders and a system that continues to ensure that both parties have equal 
incentive to come to the table to negotiate a contract. Our goal is to get 
negotiated contracts. We just need some relief and that cannot happen from the 
wide-open door of “billed charges.”  
 
I have also given some other material to the Committee. One of them is about 
what is happening inside the Las Vegas hospitals with doctors trying to see too 
many patients at once and patients that are not really being seen. There is not 
much the hospitals can do. The idea of patient, provider and plan responsibility 
is important, but that article shows there is more to do for many of the 
providers on provider responsibility. The hospitals have a role in helping make 
sure that the doctors do that, and the doctors have a role in being responsible 
physicians inside the hospital. It is a bigger issue that just “billed charges.” 
 
CHAIR HORSFORD: 
One of the things we heard is the adequacy of the contracted specialists in a 
network. Can you talk about the process that your fund uses, and how other 
funds approach the process to negotiate with the specialist? 
 
MS. BOND: 
We have a provider-contracting department, and we keep track of how many 
doctors we have in every specialty and base that on how many patients we 
have with a specific disease, or how many patients we have with a language 
issue or living in a geographical area. We try to match our patients’ needs with 
the doctor availability. We try very hard to make sure that we have a specialist 
contracted in each of the specialties that are available. In the Las Vegas market, 
it is extremely difficult to get enough physicians to contract at all. There are not 
that many per specialty. They really are in the dominant position of the 
relationship and can choose not to contract. We can work around that with 
work groups that work with us outside the hospital. Inside the hospital, where 
we do not get to direct traffic and make that patient understand which doctor 
they need to see is where we are having this problem. We think this problem is 
predominately specialists choosing not to contract. We find new doctors who 
come into town, and we ask if they want to be in our network. Then, we 
negotiate rates with them based on what the market is doing and what other 
specialists are doing. We do our contracting by specialty. We can direct our 
patients outside the hospital to contracted physicians. Many doctors are 
practicing in the hospital without having a contract and make the hospital their 
office. 
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CHAIR HORSFORD: 
I would like to enter a document for consideration that we have asked our staff 
to prepare based on different components of what we have heard.  
 
MARSHEILAH D. LYONS (Committee Policy Analyst):  
The document we will be discussing is titled “SB 157, Subcommittee, Items for 
Discussion and Consideration, April 10, 2009” (Exhibit E). The first tenet relates 
to data-collection efforts. This issue needed to be better documented.  
 
CHAIR HORSFORD: 
We gathered the key elements that I heard from the various stakeholders in this 
issue. It is not an easy policy to get right. Clearly, there have been attempts in 
previous sessions, but it is my belief that this begins to strike that balance. This 
is not a perfect process yet, but it helps to move the key elements forward. 
 
SENATOR WASHINGTON: 
I am happy with the first two elements of the data-collection efforts by OCHA. 
It enumerates all of the elements that need to be lined out and reported. It 
brings all of the stakeholders to the table. I agree with the one that was not 
listed here: the educational process for consumers. I am in agreement with the 
development of the out-of-network emergency-care discount programs. I have 
listened to the information and evaluated both sides of the issue. If you are 
asking for my consideration on the nonnetwork hospitals with 100 beds or more 
with the first provision, I am resolute and convinced that number 2 of Exhibit E, 
“Development of an Out of Network Emergency Care Discount Program,” is the 
best way to go. It ensures that we continue to provide quality doctors to those 
who are in need. I appreciate Ms. Bond’s testimony with setting the ceiling at 
the 2008-2009 levels. That is still vague and convoluted because anything can 
change with Medicare in the next month or year. Reports are coming out from 
the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services now that all of this could 
change. Using the “usual and customary” rates submitted to the DOI gives 
some stability, and we can begin to assess the reports that we are going to be 
gathering within the two-year sunset. Both number 2’s in these scenarios are 
probably the best options for what we are trying to do. I like that you have 
included incentives for the participation for all of the stakeholders instead of 
mandates. You have done a good job. 
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SENATOR WOODHOUSE: 
I agree with Senator Washington up through his discussion on the non-network 
hospitals with 100 or more beds. If we did number 1, what would be the 
specified percent of the amount Medicare would pay? What would be some of 
the percents that you might consider regarding the nonnetwork physicians in 
number 1 of the second part of Exhibit E? 
 
CHAIR HORSFORD: 
My feeling on it is at least 200 percent. Whether you go up from that is a 
debatable point. Based on what I heard, most of the contracted plans reimburse 
at an amount that is less than that. People are going to be paid at least, if not 
more than what they are being reimbursed from a contracted insurer. Under the 
hospital portion, I am open to number 2 as well, because those “usual and 
customary” rates are more determined for hospitals. I do not feel that they are 
as much for the physician community. I did not feel that it had as consistent 
practices as I would feel comfortable. I lean more towards number 2 on 
hospitals and number 1 on nonnetwork physicians at a specified percentage of 
at least 200 percent of Medicare. If they do everything in 1 and 2, it is a 
possibility that they could be reimbursed at a higher rate by working with the 
OCHA, the insurer to the extent that the insurer agrees with the negotiation 
process and the patient. If the co-pays and the deductibles were paid, which 
I would include if we went with the nonnetwork physician, I would say 
200 percent of the amount of Medicare minus co-pay deductibles. I did take 
into account Ms. Massey’s recommendation on the 85 percent of “billed 
charges.” However, because of the problem with some of the specialists, going 
to that approach does not resolve the issue to the extent I would like to have it 
resolved. I would like to do this as a pilot and gather more data and information 
rather than rely on anecdotal information which is what we are doing now.  
 
SENATOR WASHINGTON: 
I would like to go back to the nonnetwork physicians. If I recall in previous 
testimony, some of those medical providers indicated there was a 
reimbursement rate of between 110 or 120 percent. I also recall testimony that 
said if you place a cap on the physicians, there might be an even greater 
depletion and reluctance for new doctors working in ERs with a cap upon their 
ability to earn. Once you set a cap, there is no reason to negotiate a contract. 
Even though she said in good faith, they would continue to negotiate a contract. 
Once we set that cap, we are opening up another Pandora’s box that may have 
some unintended consequences that we do not want right now. The physicians 
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that attended the first hearing of the subcommittee want to service the patient 
to the best of their ability, but they also have to earn a living. We try to avoid 
setting caps on many things. It is a cap and dangerous ground when we start 
setting caps on peoples ability to earn a living. 
 
CHAIR HORSFORD: 
Most physicians are committed to providing the best care, but based on very 
specific examples, constituent complaints and the information shared with the 
OCHA, that is not the case for everyone. Unfortunately, we have to set public 
policy that covers it all. The fact that most of the negotiated plans reimburse at 
less than 200 percent, I do not agree with the argument that it means that 
people are not going to enter into a contract. In reality, they can get a better 
deal by negotiating.  
 
VALERIE M. ROSALIN, RN: (Director, Office for Consumer Health Assistance, 

Bureau for Hospital Patients): 
In number 2 on the second page, Exhibit E, the chargemasters are submitted to 
the Health Department. The contracted prices are not given to the DOI.  
 
SCOTT M. CRAIGIE (President, Alrus Consulting): 
There are differences of opinion on how some of these financial systems play 
out among physicians, the hospital and those people who are practicing 
physicians. We have added a fiscal note, and that will create delay. This is a 
good opportunity for the person that I brought to testify and the one the 
Culinary Health Fund has to sit down and identify areas they have as common 
ground and define the areas where there are differences. It makes sense for us 
to get the people who are on the ground working these issues in the 
communities to sit with each other and talk these issues through. 
 
SENATOR WASHINGTON: 
I would be open to the idea of a compromise. There has to be a consensus that 
can be reached. I appreciate the Chair’s position as well. If he is willing, I am 
willing to allow them to sit at the table.  
 
MR. CRAIGIE: 
Today, we circulated a multiple-page package that came from Karen Massey 
(Exhibit F). This is in response to the request of the subcommittee previously to 
provide some specific language for systems that we could use. The last 
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two attachments summarize what other states have actually put into statute 
and how they manage it in their states. 
 
BILL M. WELCH (President and CEO, Nevada Hospital Association): 
I agree with the objective of the development of an out-of-network 
emergency-care discount program. One of the pieces that may be missing is the 
definition of what is going to be determined to be an emergent out-of-care 
network. Again, there are emergent protocols, and the 5 percent that I have 
quoted is based upon ambulance protocols and the evaluations of those patients 
they transport that are considered emergent versus non-emergent. There is the 
Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act. We might need to define 
what emergent is for a clear definition as to whom they apply. We can work 
with much of this, and we look forward to continuing to work with the 
Committee. You have been given copies of Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 
regarding reduction of “billed charges” for the discounts, indigent care, 
submission and filing of all of our charity-care policies, collection billing and a 
summary report of what our hospitals are submitting to our Health Division 
(Exhibit G). Also in that is the requirement for our filing of the chargemasters.  
 
MS. BOND: 
I have three issues that I would like to have on the record. In developing an 
out-of-network emergency-care discount program on the bottom of the 
first page, we would want to make sure that it is not always just in an 
emergency. We want to make sure it is in the many cases where the patient 
accesses care the right way and ends up with a noncontracted doctor on the 
operating table.  
 
CHAIR HORSFORD: 
That is the intent of it. We will change the title to say, “Development of 
out-of-network medical discount program,” so that it is not just in the case of 
an emergency. 
 
MS. BOND: 
In regard to number 1 and 2 under the nonnetwork hospitals on the 
second page, Exhibit E, I have spent a lot of time in the last few years 
understanding hospital costs within the Division of Health Care Financing and 
Policy and the Health Division. I am only familiar with a chargemaster that 
represents the “billed charges” in statute that the hospitals have to document. 
I am not familiar with the “usual and customary” from the hospitals and would 
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like to understand where that is in statute and what it means. For that reason, 
we are much more comfortable with the Medicare model. It will give us the solid 
dollar amount that I know. If I can better understand what number 2 is under 
the nonnetwork hospital, I would like to reserve some time to talk to my group 
about it. Under number 2, we agree that it would need to be the amount of 
Medicare. The percentage that you agree to about Medicare is by far the only 
model that we would be able to support. A specific percent off the “billed 
charges” as a second model is still “billed charges.” Billed charges have 
increased for the hospitals over 100 percent in 7 years. There is no 
benchmarking of what the doctors are using for billed charges. We would not 
know what we would be agreeing to if it were a percent of “billed charges” 
from the doctors. In the hospitals, over a 100-percent increase in 7 years is 
frightening. A percent of billed charges continues to create the same problems 
that are currently going on. The 30-percent discount off “billed charges” for the 
uninsured is probably having problems for the same reasons.  
 
SENATOR WASHINGTON: 
I thought the intent of S.B. 157 was to deal with those emergent cares. The 
5 percent that was listed within Rusty McAllister’s protocols literally deals with 
the transport protocols, and that 5 percent that basically … Maybe I have a 
misunderstanding … We are doing more than what we have been asked to do to 
open it up to all services provided by the hospital. 
 
CHAIR HORSFORD: 
I respectfully disagree. I believe that was included.  
 
MS. BOND: 
There are two sets of situations. One is in the ER where patients do not access 
a contracted hospital because they cannot. The other piece is that they access 
a contracted hospital the way they should and the facility is covered, but the 
doctors operating in that hospital do not have contracts. 
 
SENATOR WASHINGTON: 
If you go back to the reporting requirements in number 2, letter (a), “Data 
Collections Efforts to Evaluate the Frequency of the Problem,” Exhibit E, we 
deal with those additional services that are provided in the ER. We are dealing 
with emergent care and that 5 percent with contracts, or part of some 
health-care plan. We fall within an out-of-network hospital or have an 

http://www.leg.state.nv.us/Session/75th2009/Exhibits/Senate/HR/SHR951E.pdf�


Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on Health and Education 
April 10, 2009 
Page 13 
 
out-of-network physician and not all of the other services are provided outside 
of the ER.  
 
CHAIR HORSFORD: 
When you look at S.B. 157, there is the situation of whether a person is 
transported or walks into an ER and is treated by a noncontracted provider, and 
there is the case where a person goes in for a follow-up from the emergency 
service and is seen by a noncontracted provider. The issue is the same. To deal 
with one part and not the other would be continuing the problem. The problem 
is that patients have to pay higher rates than what the contract with the 
hospital provides to the insurance. 
 
JAMES L. WADHAMS (Attorney at Law, Jones Vargas; Nevada Hospital 

Association): 
There is current statutory predicate for “usual and customary.” I believe it is in 
chapter 679 of the NRS. This practice has not been used much in recent years, 
but there is a legislative process for it. This is an important issue. The other 
element is that ultimately the Committee and the body has to consider what the 
promise of managed care is. What is the role of those who are saying to their 
beneficiaries, what are we doing for you? This is an opportunity to develop the 
proper incentives to keep the managed-care entities and the providers in an 
opportunity to negotiate without necessarily giving those who refuse to 
negotiate the benefit of a bargain they will not negotiate. That is the point 
I think the Chair is driving at, and we support the continued pursuance of trying 
to find that proper strike point. 
 
SENATOR WASHINGTON: 
I have asked Ms. Massey if she would take random “billed charges” for services 
provided and apply the 85 percent charged to those random services and take 
the 200 percent of Medicare …  
 
CHAIR HORSFORD: 
The issue is not with Ms. Massey or her network. If the information she is going 
to give me only pertains to hers, it does not give me the whole picture. 
 
SENATOR WASHINGTON: 
I just want to see what the numbers look like.  
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CHAIR HORSFORD: 
I need to know what it is for the State and the different regions of the State. 
We heard a lot from northern Nevada, from the physicians in Carson City and 
Renown Health, but that is not the practice I am hearing on a consistent basis 
throughout the State. Unless you have information with some information that 
is broader than that perspective, we had that opportunity. 
 
KAREN MASSEY, MHA, FACMPE, CPMSM (Chief Administrative Officer, Northern 

Nevada Emergency Physicians): 
All I can do is give you my own perspective. Our level-three charge, our most 
common charge, is $259, and an 85-percent discount from that is $220; 
200 percent of Medicare is $122. Just from my perspective, 200 percent of 
Medicare represents a large variance. I believe that it is specialty specific. It 
would be nice if there were some sensitivity to the specialty specific in the 
regional differences going forward. 
 
CHAIR HORSFORD: 
That is an emergency within one network and one region of the State, not 
specialist and not throughout the rest of the State. I would be happy to work 
with anyone who can come up with a reasonable base to measure the rate for 
reimbursement. That is what we are all working towards, and without a better 
rate at this point, I believe that it is about 200 percent for the non-network 
physician. I am aware of the physicians who say they may not want to practice 
at that hospital, but I also asked how much they practice in the ER, and one told 
me 70 percent. I do not think they will walk away from 70 percent of their 
money. 
 
SENATOR WASHINGTON: 
I am not going to hold up the concept, but I strongly disagree. 
 
SENATOR WOODHOUSE: 
This is the next step forward. We also need to see those statewide figures. 
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CHAIR HORSFORD: 
I do not disagree with what my colleagues have said in the course of this, or 
that setting precedence on a cap is not the best policy. I balanced that with the 
issues around increases in health care. I hear from my constituents who have 
insurance and from those who do not, and they are worried about being able to 
keep it. The reason for that is the costs keep escalating. We will now adjourn 
this meeting at 12:19 p.m. 
 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 
 
 
 

  
Shauna Kirk, 
Committee Secretary 

 
 
APPROVED BY: 
 
 
 
  
Senator Steven A. Horsford, Chair 
 
 
DATE:  
 


	SENATE Committee on Health and Education
	Seventy-fifth Session
	April 10, 2009
	SUBCOMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT:
	STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Marsheilah D. Lyons, Committee Policy Analyst
	OTHERS PRESENT:
	Marsheilah D. Lyons (Committee Policy Analyst):
	The document we will be discussing is titled “SB 157, Subcommittee, Items for Discussion and Consideration, April 10, 2009” (Exhibit E). The first tenet relates to data-collection efforts. This issue needed to be better documented.
	Chair Horsford:
	We gathered the key elements that I heard from the various stakeholders in this issue. It is not an easy policy to get right. Clearly, there have been attempts in previous sessions, but it is my belief that this begins to strike that balance. This is ...
	I am happy with the first two elements of the data-collection efforts by OCHA. It enumerates all of the elements that need to be lined out and reported. It brings all of the stakeholders to the table. I agree with the one that was not listed here: the...
	Chair Horsford:
	RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
	APPROVED BY:
	Senator Steven A. Horsford, Chair
	DATE:

